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Please read this manual carefully before use and retain it for future reference.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING (THIS APPLIANCE)

• 

• Ensure that the appliance is placed on a horizontal surface. Do not use the appliance 

• 

• 

injury.
• Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance except as indicated in the instructions 

for use and care.
• 

• 

Maintenance and Storage

WARNING — 

• 

• 
children.

• 

may result in premature belt failure.
• 

attachments.
• 

• °
° °
°F).

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

Usage Restrictions

• 

• 

• 
appliance's brush.

• 

rather than the cable.
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

burns.

Battery and Charging

Important Safety Instructions Important Safety Instructions
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Handle Main Body

Combination 
Tool

Soft Roller 
Brush

Extension Rod
Mount

Brush

Product Overview
Packing List 

Base

Dust Cup 
Assembly

Motorized 

Symbols

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
For Household Use Only

Detachable supply unit

Read operator's manual

conditions of such collection points.

WEEE Information

Important Safety Instructions

Spare Brush 
Roller 

Replacement 
Filter 
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Wet and Dry Vacuum Floor Washer

Product Overview Product Overview

Used Water Tank

Release Buttons

 

Used Water Tank 
Handle

Display Screen

Used Water Tank 
Release Button

Clean Water Tank

Brush Roller Handle

Brush Roller Release 
Button

Clean Water Tank Handle

Clean Water Tank Release 
Button

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 Voice Prompt Button

Charging Base

Used Water Tank not installed

Blocked tube

Brush roller stuck

Display Screen

Suction Mode

Auto Mode

button  for 3 seconds to 

Press and hold for 3 seconds to 
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indicated until you hear a click.

Installing the Accessory 
Storage Mount

Installing the 
Storage Box 

base.

Installing the Handle

Installation Charging
1. 

2. 

Note: 

Click

Click



1010

EN EN

3 412

1

2

Auto Mode

Suction Mode

Water Tank.

Standard Mode (Handvac)

default in Standard mode.

Turbo Mode (Handvac)

How to Use
Switching Modes

1. Fill the Clean Water Tank:

Tank and ensure it clicks into place.

Note:

2. Start cleaning

3. Empty the Used Water Tank: Press the Used Water Tank release button to take out the 

install the tank before use.

Note:

How to Use
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1
2

How to Use
Self-cleaning Mode

Drying Mode

1. 
2. 

3. 

1. 
2. 

Click

Click

Click

1. 
2. 

you hear a click.

3. 

needs.

How to Use

the extension rod.

Note:
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1

2

1
2

How to Use

Accessory Storage Mount: Store the 

CAUTION! DO NOT store the handheld 

Combination Tool: 

Soft Roller Brush: 

Motorized Mini-Brush: 

surfaces.

Storage Box: 

Care and Maintenance
Tips:

Cleaning the Used Water Tank and the Filter

Note:

1. Press the Used Water Tank release 
button and take out the Used Water Tank.

Used Water 
Filter

3. Rinse the Used Water Tank and the tank 

of the tank.
the tank clicks into place.

Click
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roller from the slot.

roller until you hear a click.

until it is fully dry.

1

2

Care and Maintenance

Cleaning the Dust Cup Assembly

Cleaning the Brush Assembly

1. Press the dust cup release button and 

the cup.

Note:

recommended.

Note: To reduce the risk 

do not rinse the cyclone 

Cleaning the Tube and the Dirt Sensor

completely before use.

Pull the handle to take out the brush 
roller.

Note:

are installed in place.

Cleaning the Soft Roller Brush

Cleaning the Motorized Mini-Brush



17 1817 18

EN EN

Error Possible Cause Solution

The appliance 

The appliance is out of battery or its 
use.

position.
Recline the appliance 

until the temperature returns 
normal.

The Used Water Tank is full. Empty the Used Water Tank.

not installed in place.

The appliance The temperature of the battery is Wait until the battery's 
temperature returns normal.

of the appliance is 

in the tube and the suction inlet 

blocked.

Clean the tube and the suction 
inlet.

The motor is 

noise. The suction inlet is blocked. suction inlet.

The display screen 
inserted into the electrical outlet 
properly.

The appliance is not placed onto Make sure the appliance is 

properly.

Tank.

It takes 30 seconds to dampen the 
brush roller.

A collision or a sharp pull causes 

use.

The brush roller may be jammed by 
check and clean the brush roller.

Make sure the appliance is 

full. Water Tank.

Tank.

performance.
The air outlet and air inlet of the 

air outlet and air inlet.

Troubleshooting Troubleshooting
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Wet and Dry Vacuum Floor Washer

Model HHV4 300 W

21.6 V    27 V   

Used Water Tank 
Capacity 700 mL Clean Water Tank 

Capacity

Approx. 30 mins

Error Prompts and Solutions

Error Icon Possible Cause Solution

installed Install the Used Water Tank.

Brush roller stuck

Blocked tube
and the dirt sensor.

Error Code Possible Cause Solution

Error
Restart the appliance for 

H7 Wait until the battery's temperature 
returns normal.

Removal Guide

CAUTION:

as possible.

Battery Disposal and Removal

Charging Base

Model HCB3

Input V Output 27 V   1.6 A

Model HCB6 230 W

Input V Output 27 V   1.6 A

Motorized Cleaning Head

Model HCR14B

21.6 V  
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. Die 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Produkts erhalten bleibt.

Wartung und Lagerung

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• °F oder 
° ° °F und unter 

40° °F) auf.
• 
• 

• 

den Luftstrom behindern kann.
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

Nutzungsbeschränkungen

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
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Weiche 

Produktübersicht
Packliste

Motorisierte 

Symbole

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHERN

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Ladestation



Netzkabel

Ladekontakte1

2

3

4
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Nass-Trockensauger

Produktübersicht Produktübersicht

Modusschalter

Netzschalter

 

 Netzschalter

ertank

Bildschirm

 Modusschalter

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

einzustellen

Ladestation

Bildschirm

Standardmodus

 3 
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Montage der 
Zubehörhalterung

Installation Laden
1. 

2. 

Klicken

Klicken

Installieren der 
Lagerbox

Ladestation.
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1

2

Auto-Modus

Saugmodus

Standardmodus

Turbo-Modus

Verwendung
Wechseln des Modus

1. Reinwassertank befüllen

• 

• 

• 

Als Bodenwischer verwenden

2. Starten Sie die Reinigung

3. Leeren Sie den Schmutzwassertank

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Verwendung
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1
2

Verwendung
Selbstreinigungsmodus

Trocknungsmodus

1. 
2. 

3. 

1. 

2. 

Klicken

Klicken

Klicken

1. 
entfernen.

2. 

3. 

Verwendung
Als Handstaubsauger benutzen

• 
• 

Minimaler Wasserstand 
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1

2

1
2

Verschiedene Ansätze verwenden

Verwendung

Zubehörhalterung:Kombi-Werkzeug: 

Weiche Walzenbürste: 

und Parkett.

Motorisierte Mini-Bürste: 

Tipps:

3 Monate auf.

Den Schmutzwassertank und Filter reinigen

Filter

4. Schließen Sie den Abdeckel des 

Klicken

Aufbewahrungsbox: 

VORSICHT!

2. Nehmen Sie den Filter aus dem 
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Steckplatz zu entfernen.

1

2

Reinigung der Staubbehälterverbundteile

Reinigung der Bürstenrolle-Aufsätze

2. Nehmen Sie den Filter aus dem 

mit Wasser ab.

Tuch ab.

Reinigung des Rohres und des Schmutzsensors

4. Trocknen Sie den Filter und den 

herauszunehmen.

einem trockenen Tuch oder nassem 

Reinigung der weichen Walzenbürste

Motorisierte Mini-Bürste reinigen
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Fehler Mögliche Ursache Lösung

funktioniert nicht.

aufrechten Position. hinten.

Die Temperatur des Akkus ist zu 

normal ist.

Der Motor macht 
ein seltsames 

Die 

nicht.

ist.

platziert ist.

Es kommt kein 
Wasser aus dem 

seinem Platz installiert oder der 

Sekunden erneut.

Wasseraustritt an 
der Oberseite des 

nks.

seinem Platz installiert oder der 

Luftauslass und Lufteinlass der 

sich bitte an den Kundendienst.

Fehleralarm Fehleralarm
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Nass-Trockensauger

Modell HHV4 300 W

   27 V   

tank
700 mL

Ladezeit Ca. 30 Minuten

Ladestation

Modell HCB3

  27 V  

Modell HCB6 230 W

27 V  

Motorisierter Reinigungskopf

Modell HCR14B

   

Fehlermeldungen und Lösungen

Fehler-
Symbol Mögliche Ursache Lösungen

ein.

Der 

Die 

Schmutzsensor.

Fehlercode Mögliche Ursache Lösungen

Fehler
Kundendienst.

H7 Batteriesusfall
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DE Entsorgung und Entfernung von 
Batterien

Anleitung zum Entfernen

zu entfernen.

ACHTUNG:

Akku komplett leer laufen.

medizinische Hilfe.

Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe von Altgeräten 

ruecknahmestellen. 

Datenschutz 

Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten 

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER (CET APPAREIL)

AVERTISSEMENT — 
de blessure :

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
° °

° °F).
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

Restrictions d'Usage

Consignes de sécurité importantes
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien.

• 

• 

Entretien et Stockage

• 

• 

d'incendie.
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Batterie et Charge

Consignes de sécurité importantes
Symboles

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

les conditions d'utilisation de ce type de point de collecte.

Informations DEEE

Consignes de sécurité importantes
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souple

Présentation du produit 
Liste d'emballage

du collecteur 

Corps 
Principald'accessoire

Brosse de Station de 

Aspirateur Lave-sol humide et sec

Présentation du produit 

Commutateur de mode 

Interrupteur 
d'alimentation de 

Interrupteur 
d'alimentation

Boutons de 

Commutateur de 
mode

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Maintenez cette touche 

touche pour passer d'une 

d'eau propre



Cordon 
d'alimentation

1

2

3

4
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FRFR Présentation du produit 
Station de chargement

Mode Aspiration

Indicateur de Batterie faible

Mode turbo

Appuyez sur le bouton 

Installer le support de 
rangement d'accessoire

Installation de Poignée

Installation

Installation du Bac à 
Poussière 

Mode standard



FRFR Mise en charge
1. 

2. 

1

2

Mode automatique

Mode Aspiration

Mode turbo

Comment utiliser
Changement de Modes

1. Remplissez le réservoir d'eau propre

pour l'utilisation.

Utilisé comme une laveuse de sol

Mode standard
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2. Commencez le nettoyage
 pour 

 pour passer du 

3. Videz le réservoir d'eau sale

Comment utiliser
Mode autonettoyant

Mode de séchage

1. 
2. 

3. 

1. 

2. 

Comment utiliser
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1
2

1. 
2. 

3. pour 

l'aspirateur 
besoins.

Utilisation comme aspirateur à main

Comment utiliser Comment utiliser

Support de rangement d'accessoire: Outil combiné: 

Brosse à rouleau souple: Pour le 

et les planchers.

Mini-brosse motorisée: Pour l’aspiration 

de lit et autres surfaces en tissu.

Boîtier de rangement: 
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1

2

1
2

Entretien et maintenance
Conseils :

d'alimentation.

d'eau sale.

d'eau sale

Filtre

fournie.
place.

1

2

Entretien et maintenance

Nettoyage de l'assemblage du collecteur à poussière

Nettoyage de la brosse

collecteur. collecteur.

Nettoyage du tube et du capteur de saleté

utiliser.



FRFR Entretien et maintenance

Nettoyage de la brosse à rouleau souple

Nettoyage de la mini-brosse motorisée

Erreur Cause Possible Solution

L'appareil ne 
fonctionne pas.

L'appareil n'a plus de batterie ou 

d'une obstruction et la coupure 
Eliminez l'obstruction et 

sale ne sont pas correctement 

L'appareil se 

La puissance 
d'aspiration de 
l'appareil est 
faible.

d'aspiration.

Il y a trop d'eau sale dans le 

principale.

de la batterie 
ne s'allume pas 

correctement sur la station de 

Il n'y a pas d'eau 

l'appareil. Mettez l'appareil en marche 

secondes.

Indication pour la panne

rouleau de la fente.

remettez en place la brosse et son 
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Fuite d'eau par le 

d'eau sale.

Un choc ou une traction brutale 

moteur. marche.

nettoyer.

le restant de la batterie est 

d'eau sale.

Performances de 

Indication pour la panne Messages d'erreur et Solutions

Icône d’erreur Cause Possible Solutions

d'eau propre

Code d'erreur Cause Possible Solutions

Erreur

H7 batterie
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FRFR Mise au rebut et retrait de la 
batterie

Guide de retrait

batterie.

ATTENTION :

possible.

d'explosion.

Aspirateur eau et poussières

HHV4 Puissance nominale 300 W

Tension nominale    27 V   

700 mL

Station de chargement

HCB3 Puissance nominale   

   Sortie 27 V  

HCB6 Puissance nominale   230 W

 Sortie 27 V  

Tête de nettoyage motorisée

HCR14B

Tension nominale Puissance nominale

Caractéristiques
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• 

sull'interruttore o mettere sotto tensione l'apparecchio con l'interruttore acceso può 

• 

• 

mobile.
• 

• 
istruzioni per l'uso e la cura.

• 

• 

futuro.

LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI UTILIZZO (QUESTO APPARECCHIO). La mancata 

Manutenzione e Conservazione

• 

• 
tenerlo lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

• 

• 

• 

• °F o sopra 
40° ° °F e 
inferiori a 40° °F).

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• Prestare particolare attenzione durante la pulizia delle scale.

Restrizioni di Utilizzo

Istruzioni Importanti per la 
Sicurezza

Istruzioni Importanti per la 
Sicurezza

• 

• 

di incendio.
• 

• 

• 

• 

• La batteria al litio contiene sostanze pericolose per l'ambiente. Prima di smaltire 

• 
Tieni le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Non mettere mai le batterie in bocca. 

• 

batteria può causare irritazioni o ustioni.

Batteria e Ricarica
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Strumento 
Combinato

Pennello a
Rullo Morbido

Introduzione del Prodotto
Lista Imballaggio

del Contenitore 
Minispazzola 
Motorizzata

Simboli
Apparecchiature di classe II

per ulteriori informazioni sulla sede e per i termini e le condizioni di tali punti 
di raccolta.

Informazioni RAEE

Istruzioni Importanti per la 
Sicurezza

Principale
Asta di 

Spazzola per 
la Pulizia

Scatola di Spazzola a 

Ricambio

SALVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
Solo Per Uso Domestico

Base di 
Ricarica

Supporto per lo

Accessori
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Aspirapolvere a Pavimento Umido e Asciutto

Introduzione del Prodotto Introduzione del Prodotto

Interruttore di Alimentazione 

Serbatoio 

Coperchio del Rullo della 
Spazzola

Pulsanti di Rilascio del 
Coperchio del Rullo della 
Spazzola

Pulsante di Autopulizia

 Interruttore di 
Alimentazione

Pulsante di Rilascio 

Schermo di Visualizzazione

Pulsante di Rilascio del 

Spazzola

Pulsante di Rilascio del Rullo 
della Spazzola

Pulsante di Rilascio del 

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 Pulsante Vocale

Premi e tieni premuto per 3 
secondi per accedere alle 

all'altra. Premi e tieni premuto 
per confermare la selezione

Base di Ricarica

installato

Tubo Bloccato

Rullo della spazzola bloccato

Schermo di Visualizzazione

Indicatore di Batteria Bassa

 per 3 

dell'Aria

dell'Aria

Contatti di Ricarica1

2

3

4

Indicatore di Ricarica
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Installazione del supporto 
per gli accessori

uno scatto.

Installazione della Maniglia

Installazione In ricarica
1. 

a una fonte di alimentazione. Ricarica completamente l'apparecchio prima del primo 
uso.

2. 

Nota:

Clic

Clic

Installare la Scatola di 
Stoccaggio

base di ricarica. 
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1

2

Modalità Auto

Modalità di Aspirazione

Modalità Standard

Modalità turbo

Istruzioni per l'Uso
Cambiare le Modalità

1. Riempi il Serbatoio dell'Acqua Pulita : Premi il pulsante di rilascio del Serbatoio 

scatti in posizione.

Nota:

Uso come Lavapavimenti

2. Inizia la pulizia: Calpesta delicatamente il coperchio della spazzola e reclina 
 per 

3. Svuota il serbatoio dell'acqua usata: Premi il pulsante di rilascio del Serbatoio 

Nota:

Istruzioni per l'Uso
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1
2

Istruzioni per l'Uso
Modalità di Auto-pulizia

Modalità di Asciugatura

1. Riposiziona l'apparecchio sulla base mentre termini la pulizia. 
2. 

3. 
 per uscire dalla 

1.  

2. 

Clic

Clic

Clic

1. 
2. 

3. per 

manuale 

Istruzioni per l'Uso
Uso come Aspirapolvere Portatile

Nota:
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1

2

1
2

Uso di Accessori Diversi

Istruzioni per l'Uso

Supporto per lo stoccaggio degli 
accessori:

ATTENZIONE! NON riporre l'aspiratore 

Pennello a rullo morbido: Adatto per la 

Minispazzola Motorizzata: Per aspirare 

Pulizia del Serbatoio dell'Acqua Usata e del Filtro

Nota:

prima dell'uso.

1. Premi il pulsante di rilascio del 

di scarico.

Coperchio 
del Serbatoio 

Usato

Filtro

serbatoio con la spazzola in dotazione.

4. Chiudi il coperchio del Serbatoio 

serbatoio scatti in posizione.

Clic

Scatola di Stoccaggio: 

Strumento combinato: 

ristretti.
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il pulsante di rilascio della spazzola a 

1

2

Pulizia del Gruppo Contenitore della Polvere

Pulizia del Gruppo Spazzole

1. Premi il pulsante di rilascio del 

contenitore. contenitore.

Nota:

Nota: Per ridurre il rischio di 

sensore di sporco con un panno umido prima dell'uso.

Pulizia del Tubo e del Sensore di Sporco

puliscilo con la spazzola per la pulizia. 

rilascio del coperchio del rullo della 

spazzola.

la spazzola per la pulizia in dotazione. 

Nota:

un panno asciutto o un panno umido. reinstalla il rullo della spazzola e il 
coperchio del rullo della spazzola. Sentirai 
un clic per indicare che sono installati in 
posizione.

Pulizia della Spazzola a Rullo Morbido

Pulizia della Mini Spazzola Motorizzata
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Errore Causa possibile Soluzione

L'apparecchio non 
funziona.

basso.

Ricarica completamente la 
batteria prima dell'uso.

Reclina l'apparecchio 
all'indietro.

L'apparecchio si sta 

per alta temperatura.

Elimina il blocco e attendi che la 
temperatura ritorni normale.

pieno. usata.

usata non sono installati in 
posizione. siano entrambi correttamente in 

posizione.

L'apparecchio 
si ricarica 
lentamente. troppo bassa o troppo alta. della batteria non torna 

normale.

La potenza di 
aspirazione 

debole.
aspirazione.

Il motore fa uno 
strano rumore.

usata.

ostruita. bocca di aspirazione principale.

L'indicatore di 
stato della batteria 
non si accende 
durante la carica.

La spina della base di ricarica non 

elettrica.

Assicurati che la spina della 
base di ricarica sia inserita in 
posizione.

correttamente sulla base di ricarica.
Assicurati che l'apparecchio sia 
posizionato correttamente sulla 
base di ricarica.

dall'apparecchio.

Reinstallare o riempire il 

il rullo della spazzola.
Accendi l'apparecchio e 
ricontrolla tra 30 secondi.

dalla parte 
superiore del 
serbatoio 

Una collisione o una forte trazione 

motore.

Spostare delicatamente 

asciutto dopo essere stato pulito.

fallita.

Assicurati che l'apparecchio sia 
in ricarica prima di abilitare la 

La funzione di autopulizia può 

Reinstallare o riempire il 

Scarse prestazioni dell'aria della base di ricarica 
potrebbero essere bloccati.

dell'uscita dell'aria e 

Suggerimento Guasto Suggerimento Guasto
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Aspirapolvere a Pavimento Umido e Asciutto

Modello HHV4 Potenza Nominale 300 W

Tensione 
Nominale

   Tensione di Carica 27 V   

Serbatoio 700 mL Serbatoio 

Tempo di Carica Tempo di Circa 30 min

Base di Ricarica

Modello HCB3 Potenza Nominale   

Prompt di Errore e Soluzioni 

Icona errore Causa possibile Soluzioni

pulita

usata non installato

Rullo della 
spazzola per la pulizia fornita.

Tubo Bloccato
sensore di sporco.

Codice di 
errore   Causa possibile Soluzioni

Errore

H7

Parametri di Base

Parametri di Base

Guida alla Rimozione

ATTENZIONE:

possibile.

appropriato.

Smaltimento e Rimozione della 
Batteria

 Uscita 27 V  

Modello HCB6 Potenza Nominale   230 W

 Uscita 27 V  

Testa di pulizia motorizzata

Modello HCR14B

Tensione 
Nominale Potenza Nominale
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en el futuro.

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USO (DE ESTE APARATO). El incumplimiento 

• 

accidentes.
• 

el aparato en el mismo puesto si el aparato cuenta con un cepillo de rodillo y el asa 

• 

• 

• 
de uso y cuidado.

• 

• 

Mantenimiento y Almacenamiento

ADVERTENCIA — 
lesiones:

• 

• 

• 

objetos sueltos o bordes de tapetes. Cepillo atrapado puede causar falla prematura 
de la correa.

• 
accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.

• 

• °F o 
sobre 40° ° °F e inferior 

°F).
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

Restricciones de Uso

• 

• 

• 
cepillo de este aparato.

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Batería y Carga

Instrucciones de Seguridad 
Importantes

Instrucciones de Seguridad 
Importantes
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Herramienta
Combinada

Cepillo de

Descripción del Producto

Motorizado

Símbolos

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Leer el manual del operador

Lapso de tiempo miniatura fusible

Instrucciones de Seguridad 
Importantes

Lista de Paquete

Conjunto de 

Asa Cuerpo
Principal

Barra deSoporte de
Almacenamiento
Para Accesorios

Cepillo 
limpiadora

Base de Cepillo de 
Rodillo de 
Repuesto

Caja de 
Almacenaje

Filtro de 
Repuesto



Salida de Aire de Secado

Entrada de Aire de Secado

1

2

3

4
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Lavadora de Piso de Vacío Seco y Húmedo

Descripción del Producto Descripción del Producto
Base de Carga

Mensajes de Error

Pantalla de Visualización

Modo Estandar

Modo de Secado

Modo turbo

de autolimpieza  durante 

modo de secado.

Autolimpieza

Interruptor de Modo 
Aspirador de Mano

Aspirador de Mano

Tapa de Cepillo de Rodillo

Tapa de Cepillo de RodilloAspirador de Mano

Asa de Cepillo de Rodillo

de Cepillo de Rodillo

Cambio de Modo

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
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Instalación del Soporte
de Almacenamiento Para
Accesorios
en el soporte de almacenamiento hasta 

Instalar el Asa

Instalación Cargando
1. 

2. 

Nota: 

Clic

Clic

Instalar la Caja de 
Almacenamiento
Instale la caja de almacenamiento en la 
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3 412

1

2

Modo Automático

Modo Estandar

Modo Turbo

Turbo.

Cambiar entre Modos

1. Llene el tanque de agua limpia :

Nota:

Uso como Limpiador de Piso

2. Empiece a limpiar

interruptor de modo 
sus necesidades.

3. Vacíe el tanque de agua usada

Nota :

Modo de Succión
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1
2

Modo de Autolimpieza

Modo de Secado

1. 
2. 

3. 
 para salir del modo de 

secado.

1. 
el modo de secado

2. 

Clic

Clic

Clic

1. 
2. 

3. para 

Usarlo como un Aspirador de Mano

Nota:

de Autolimpieza
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1

2

1
2

Usar Diferentes Asesorios
Soporte de almacenamiento para 
accesorios: Almacene el recipiente para 

herramienta combinada y el minicepillo 

¡PRECAUCIÓN! NO almacene la 
aspiradora manual en el soporte de 
almacenamiento para accesorios para 

Herramienta combinada: Para limpiar 

y otros espacios estrechos.

Cepillo de rodillo suave: Adecuado para 

Mini-Cepillo Motorizado: Para aspirar la 

Cuidado y Mantenimiento
Consejos :

Limpiar el Tanque de Agua Usada y el Filtro

Nota:

usada.

Tapa de 
Filtro

Clic

Caja de Almacenaje: Guarde el cepillo de 

en la caja de almacenamiento como se 
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del cepillo para retirar el rodillo de la 

1

2

Limpieza del Conjunto del Depósito de Polvo

Limpieza del Conjunto del Cepillo

Nota:

Limpieza del Tubo y del Sensor de 
Suciedad

de la tapa del cepillo de rodillo hacia 

para sacar el cepillo de rodillo.

2. Limpie los pelos y los residuos 
enredados en el cepillo de rodillo con el 

Nota:

Se recomienda reemplazar el cepillo de rodillo cada 3 a 6 meses.

Limpiar el Cepillo de Rodillo Suave

Limpieza del Mini-Cepillo Motorizado

Cuidado y MantenimientoCuidado y Mantenimiento
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Error Causa Posible Solución

El aparato no 
funciona.

ha habilitado. a la normalidad.

correctamente instalados.

lentamente. demasiado baja o demasiado alta. normalidad.

La potencia 

Limpie el tubo y la entrada de 

El motor produce 

El indicador de 
estado de la 

ilumina durante la 

tomacorriente. correctamente.

aparato.

la parte superior 
aspirador.

antes de usarlo.

Autolimpieza 

El cepillo de rodillo puede estar Abra la tapa del cepillo de 
rodillo para comprobar y limpiar 
el cepillo de rodillo.

La autolimpieza no se puede iniciar 

lleno.

Bajo rendimiento 
de secado.

La salida de aire y la entrada de aire 

y la entrada de aire.

Indicación de Fallo Indicación de Fallo 

aftersales@dreame.tech 
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Lavadora de Piso de Vacío Seco y Húmedo

Modelo HHV4 Potencia nominal 300 W

Voltaje nominal    27 V   

Capacidad del 

Usada
700 mL

Tiempo de secado Aprox. 30 min.

Indicaciones de Error y Soluciones

mensaje de error.

Icono del
Error

Causa Posible Soluciones

lleno
Cepillo de rodillo Limpie el cepillo de rodillo con el cepillo de 

suciedad.

Código de 
Error Causa Posible Soluciones

Error
cliente.

H7 cliente.

Guía de Extracción

herramientas adecuadas.

PRECAUCIÓN:

sea posible.

Extracción y Eliminación de 
Batería

Base de Carga

Modelo HCB3 Potencia nominal   

Entrada  Salida 27 V  

Modelo HCB6 Potencia nominal   230 W

Entrada   Salida 27 V  

Cabezal de limpieza motorizada

Modelo HCR14B

Voltaje nominal  Potencia nominal
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RU RU

  1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
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1. 

2. 
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3 412

1

2

1. 

3.
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RU RU

1
2

1. 
2. 

3. 

1. 

2. 

1. 

2. 

3. 
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1

2

1
2
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RU RU

1

2
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RU RU

aftersales@dreame.tech
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RU RU

HHV4 300 W

   27 V   

700 mL

HCB3

  27 V  

H7

HCB6 230 W

   27 V  

HCR14B
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